CITY OF FRANKLIN, INDIANA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2025-07

A RESOLUTION GRANTING TAX ABATEMENT FOR AIRTOMIC

WHEREAS, the Indiana General Assembly has enacted a statute, IC 6-1.1-12.1 (the "Act") authorizing certain tax deductions of property taxes (as defined in the Act) attributable to redevelopment or rehabilitation activities in economic development areas; and

WHEREAS, Airtomic (the "Applicant") has submitted a Statement of Benefits and made an application for Personal Property Tax Abatement pursuant to the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission on March 11, 2025, held a public meeting and considered the tax abatement request of Airtomic (75 Linville Way) in a manner consistent with the applicable section of the Indiana Code;

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission has made the findings required by IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 and recommended that Airtomic receive a five (5) year standard schedule tax abatement on personal property for the real estate described as "Exhibit A" and described in the tax abatement request;

WHEREAS, a copy of the Statement of Benefits recommended for approval by the Franklin Economic Development Commission is attached hereto as "Exhibit B;"

WHEREAS, the said real estate as described in "Exhibit A" is located in an existing Economic Revitalization Area as approved by the City of Franklin Common Council with City Council Resolution Number 2024-14;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has received and reviewed "Exhibit B" with all attachments, and that such attachments are made a part hereof and incorporated herein, all of which together contain the necessary statements of benefits and description of the project, along with the recommendation of the Economic Development Commission for tax abatement for personal property; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has given careful consideration to the materials submitted and affirms the findings of the Franklin Economic Development Commission relative to the requirements of IC 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5, and specifically including the following findings as to personal property:

- 1) The estimate of the cost of new equipment is reasonable for equipment of that type;
- 2) The estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- 3) The estimate of the annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new equipment;

- 4) Other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new equipment;
- 5) The totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 2) Airtomic shall be required to provide the City of Franklin with information showing the extent to which there has been compliance with the statement of benefits submitted in their request for tax abatement within sixty (60) days after the end of each year in which the deduction is applicable, as required by IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.
- 3) A copy of this resolution and a description of the affected area will be available and can be inspected in the office of the Johnson County Assessor and the City Clerk/Treasurer.

APPROVED by the Common Council of the City of Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana, this 21st day of April 2025..

City of Franklin, Indiana, By its Common Council:

Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
Kenneth Austin, President	Kenneth Austin, President
Jennifer Price 9 97 9414	Jennifer Price
July Mally Irene Nalley	Irene Nalley
Todd Shuck	Todd Shuck
Anne McGuinness	Anne McGuinness
Josh Prine	Josh Prine
Shawn Taylor	Shawn Taylor

Attest:

Jan Jones City Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Franklin for his approval or veto pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-15, 16, this 21 day of April , 2025 at 6:30 o'clock a.m. fr.m. This ordinance having been passed by the legislative body and presented to me [Approved by me and duly adopted, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-16(a)(1)] [Vetoed, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-April , 2025 at 6:30 o'clock a.m./p.m.) 16(a)(2)], this 21 Stephen Barnett Mayor Attest: City Clerk-Treasurer Prepared by: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist "I affirm, under the penaltics for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social security number in this document, unless required by law." Dana Monson Community Development Specialist

EXHIBIT A

75 Linville Way - 41-08-002-043-005.000-009

Lot Numbered 2 in Replat Lot 2 Linville Business Park Secondary Plat, an Addition in Johnson County, Indiana, as per plat thereof, recorded August 6, 2019 in Plat Cabinet E, Slide 395 A & B, as Instrument Number 2019-016861, in the Office of the Recorder of Johnson County, Indiana.

FORM SB-11 PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record ricG-1.1-12.1-5.1 c and d.

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction. "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)
- 2. Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to installation of the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment end/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment, BEFORE a deduction may be approved
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated. The 103-ERA must be filed between March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filling extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filling extension must file the form between March 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must submit Form CF-1 I PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(d) and (e) apply to equipment installed after March 1, 2001. For equipment installed prior to March 2, 2001, the schedules and statutes in effect at the time shall continue to apply. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(t) and (g))

		0.5	NEOPINATIO						1
Name of texpayer									
Airtomic LLC.	(Carada)								
Address of texpayer (number and street, city, state, and Z									
75 Linville Way, Franklin IN 4613	<u> </u>				ľ	Telephone numb	180		i
Mike Callaway (General Manag	aer)					(317)7	738-0°	148	x 4468
OH 2 13	r.A.H.A.F.M.A.	FRES. BIFA:	THE OF PROP	reselv fovy a	CT				
Name of designating body					•,	Resolution num	nber (s)		
Airtomic LLC.									
Location of property	DI CE touring district pumpler								
75 Linville Way, Lot 2- Linville I	Business	Park		Johnson					
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or re-	search and de	velopment eq	ipment				ESTIMA		
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or re- and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or infor- additional sheets if necessary)	matton technol	ogy equipmen	t. (use			START DA			LETION DATE
lAidomic will be investing in additional Qualit	v Inenection	equipment s	uch as	Manufacturing	g Equipment	Aug 2025		Dec 2	.028
micrometers, calipers, potential CMM vector equipment could include pneumatic grinding	machine. N hand tools,	nanutacturin pedestal gri	nders	R & D Equipm	nent	June 2026		Dec 2	.028
micrometers, calipers, potential CMM vector equipment could include pneumatic grinding and sanders and saws, tube bending equipment to support our qualification testin	g of our PM/	Cunits or miles	itary	Logist Dist Eq	juipment	n/a	r	ı∕a	
build to print contracts. IT equipment would as well as data network lines.	Niciade pem	er von caper	Alluca	IT Equipment		Sept 2025	I	Dec 2	2025
54 (14972) 1.5 (84477 C#			有与"数"。	. † (e. <u>14 - 1</u> 1					
Current number Seleries	Number	reteined	Salaries		Number ad	ditional	Salaries	•	l
Current number Salaries						ditional	Selection	•	
Current number Salaries	COTTE HE LA	7 - 75 F - 32 H -		PERMILORI	ORV	and the Grande	SERFRE	•	
Current number Salaries	MANUFA		CREECT S	PERMIT	LOGIS	T DIST			IPMENT
Current number Salaries	MANUFA	CTURING	CREECT S		LOGIS	T DIST		EQU	IPMENT ASSESSED VALUE
Current number Salaries NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the	MANUFA E UIF	CTURING PMENT	R&DEC	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS E UIP	T DIST MENT ASSESSED	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential.	MANUFA E UIF	CTURING PMENT	R&DEC	UIPMENT	LOGIS E UIP	T DIST MENT ASSESSED	П	EQU ST	ASSESSED
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential. Current values	MANUFA E UIF COST	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED VALUE	R&DEC COST	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS E UIP	T DIST MENT ASSESSED	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential. Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project	MANUFA E UIF COST \$500,000	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED VALUE \$375,000	R&DEG COST \$100,000	ASSESSED VALUE \$75,000	LOGIS E UIP COST	T DIST MENT ASSESSED VALUE	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential. Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project	MANUFA E UIF COST \$500,000	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED VALUE \$375,000	R&DEC COST \$100,000	ASSESSED VALUE	LOGIS E UIP COST	T DIST MENT ASSESSED VALUE	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential. Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project	MANUFA E UIF COST \$500,000	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED VALUE \$375,000	R&DEC COST \$100,000	ASSESSED VALUE \$75,000	LOGIS E UIP COST	T DIST MENT ASSESSED VALUE	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential. Current values Plus estimated values of proposed project Less values of any property being replaced Net estimated values upon completion of project Science Completion of project Science Completion of project Control Con	MANUFA E UIF COST \$500,000	CTURING PMENT ASSESSED VALUE \$375,000	R&DEC	ASSESSED VALUE \$75,000	LOGIS E UIP COST	T DIST MENT ASSESSED VALUE	гт	EQU ST	ASSESSED VALUE

FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY

The designated as	rea has been limited to a pe	eriod of time not to exceed	calenda	zi yezilə (əce	20.000,	
is						
The type of deducti	on that is allowed in the desi	gnated area is limited to:				
	w manufacturing equipment		□Yes	□No		
	ew research and developmer		□Yes	□No		
	ew logistical distribution equip		□Yes	□No		
	ew information technology ed		□Yes	□No		
The amount of de		manufacturing equipment is	limited to \$		cost with an	assessed value
						CÓ
with an assess	ed value of \$duction applicable to new lo	new research and develor				
with an assess. The amount of des The amount of des \$	ed value of \$duction applicable to new lo	gistical distribution equipmer	t is limited to \$		cost with ar	assessed value (
with an assess. The amount of dec. The amount of dec. Control of the limitations of th	ed value of \$eduction applicable to new lo	gistical distribution equipmer	t is limited to \$		cost with ar	a assessed value o
The amount of dess. The amount of dess. Other limitations of the deduction for its	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new location applicable to new info conditions (specify)	gistical distribution equipmer ormation technology equipme	t is limited to \$	ment and/or n	cost with ar cost with a	a assessed value o
with an assess. The amount of decs. The amount of decs. Other limitations of the deduction for new information te	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new location applicable to new info conditions (specify) new manufacturing equipment installe	gistical distribution equipment commation technology equipment and/or new research and de ad and first claimed eligible for	t is limited to \$	ment and/or n after July 1, 20	cost with ar cost with a	a assessed value o
with an assess. The amount of decs. The amount of decs. Other limitations of the deduction for new information te	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new localization applicable to new informations (specify) new manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed D 6 years	gistical distribution equipmer ormation technology equipme	t is limited to \$	ment and/or n after July 1, 20	cost with ar cost with a	a assessed value o
with an assess. The amount of decs. The amount of decs. Other limitations of the deduction for an ew information te D 1 year D 2 years D 3 years	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new localization applicable to new informations (specify) new manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed D 6 years D 7 years D 8 years	gistical distribution equipmer ormation technology equipme nt and/or new research and de ad and first claimed eligible for ** For ERA's established	t is limited to \$	ment and/or n after July 1, 20	cost with ar cost with a	a assessed value of
with an assess. The amount of decs The amount of decs The amount of decs The deduction for an ewinformation te D 1 year D 2 years D 3 years D 4 years	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new location applicable to new informations (specify) new manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed to 5 years D 6 years D 7 years D 8 years D 9 years	gistical distribution equipmer ormation technology equipme nt and/or new research and de ad and first claimed eligible for ** For ERA's established	t is limited to \$	ment and/or n after July 1, 20	cost with ar cost with a	a assessed value of
with an assess. The amount of decs The amount of decs The deduction for an amount of the deduction for a second of the	ed value of \$ duction applicable to new location applicable to new informations (specify) new manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed D 6 years D 7 years D 8 years D 9 years D 10 years ***	ogistical distribution equipment ormation technology equipment and/or new research and de ed and first claimed eligible for ** For ERA's established in 5 or 10 year schedule r	t is limited to \$	oment and/or n after July 1, 20 00, Qil]y_a i.	cost with ar cost with a cost with a cost with a	a assessed value of an assessed value
with an assess. The amount of dec. The amount of dec. The amount of dec. The deduction for an amount of the limitations of the limitations of the deduction for an amount of the deduction for an amount of the limitations of the limitations of the limitation of	duction applicable to new localization applicable to new information (specify) Dew manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed D 6 years D 7 years D 8 years D 9 years D 10 years The information contained	gistical distribution equipment of benefits and the statement of the statement of benefits and the statement of the statement o	t is limited to \$	oment and/or n after July 1, 20 100, Qli]y_a i.	cost with ar cost with a cost with a cost with a	a assessed value of an assessed value
The amount of dec \$	duction applicable to new localization applicable to new information (specify) Dew manufacturing equipment chnology equipment installed D 6 years D 7 years D 8 years D 9 years D 10 years The information contained	gistical distribution equipment ormation technology equipment and/or new research and dead and first claimed eligible for ** For ERA's established if 5 or 10 year schedule reto justify the deduction description	t is limited to \$	oment and/or n after July 1, 20 100, Qli]y_a i.	cost with ar cost with a cost with a cost with a	a assessed value of an assessed value —— ion equipment and/

EXHIBIT C

Personal Property Schedule

Resolution 2025-07

Airtomic

ment	Year
)%	1
%	2
%	3
%	 4
%	 5
9/	 5

Real Property Schedule

Resolution 2025-06

Year	Abatement
1	100%
2	85%
3	71%
4	57%
5	43%
6	29%
7	14%